
THE UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

PALEONTOLOGICAL CONTRIBUTIONS

January 30, 1980	 Paper 97

REVISION OF THE MESOZOIC NANNOFOSSIL GENERA

BIDISCUS, BISCUTUM, AND DISCORHABDUS 1

ANTHONY E. KRANCER2

Exxon Company, U.S.A., 1700 West Broadway
Andrews, Texas, 79714

ABSTRACT

Morphologic and biostratigraphic differences among the three Mesozoic nannofossil
genera Bid iscus Bukry (1969), Biscutum Black in Black and Barnes (1959), and Disco-
rhabdus Noël (1965) are illustrated. Bidiscus is interpreted to include those Cretaceous
nannofossils having two circular, closely appressed shields lacking any central rod. The
Mesozoic genus Biscutum is similar morphologically to Bidiscus except that the shields
are elliptical rather than circular. Complete specimens of the Jurassic genus Dicorhabdus
have a central rod.

INTRODUCTION

In reexamining the taxonomy and biostratig-
raphy of the Mesozoic nannofossil genera Bidiscus
Bukry (1969), Biscutum Black (Black & Barnes,
1959), and Discorhabdus Noël (19656), I found
morphologic, environmental, and evolutionary
distinctions on which a more useful taxonomy
could be based. These genera have been reported
from North American, European, and several
other widely scattered Mesozoic localities. Their
sporadic, worldwide distribution has resulted in
two different systematics, one for North America
and one for Europe. This study, which formu-
lates a single taxonomic interpretation for these
three genera, was initiated because of difficulties
with taxonomic placement of specimens from the
Cretaceous of southeastern Oklahoma.

Morphologically, these Mesozoic genera are

Manuscript received June 8, 1979.
2 Present address: Suite 600, 8303 Southwest Freeway, Houston,

Texas 77074.

remarkably similar. In particular, many speci-
mens of the Jurassic genus Discorhabdus lose
their central rods so that the remaining basal
shields, which are circular, bear a striking resem-
blance to those of the Cretaceous genus Bidiscus.
Discorhabdus (without rod) and Bidiscus shields
also resemble those of another Mesozoic genus,
Biscutum, except that the shield in Biscutum is
elliptical. The distinctions discussed in the tax-
onomy section and graphically displayed in the
figures should eliminate much of the confusion
these similarities have produced.

Discorhabdus and Bidiscus preferred the
warm shallow waters of the Mesozoic seas and
occupied similar ecologic niches, Bidiscus during
the Cretaceous and Discorhabdus during the
Jurassic. The Upper Jurassic and Cretaceous
genus Biscutum is found worldwide, although
known occurrences suggest that warm shallow
seas were preferred. One can only speculate about



2
	

The University of Kansas Paleontological Contributions-Paper 97

the evolutionary link between these genera as no
suitable transition genus is known to link Disco-
rhabdus and Bidiscus except perhaps Biscutum.

Acknowledgments.-I thank D. O. LeRoy
and A. W. Marianos, Exxon Company, U.S.A.,
for their assistance and advice, and the manage-
ment of Exxon Company, U.S.A. for financial
and professional encouragement with the pro-

duction of this paper. L. E. Baker, Exxon Com-
pany, U.S.A., who was of great assistance in the
preparation of this publication, deserves special
thanks, and the constructive criticisms of L. A.
Smith, Exxon Production Research Company,
and members of the Offshore/Alaska Paleonto-
logic group of Exxon Company, U.S.A. are
greatly appreciated.

SYSTEMATICS

Genus BIDISCUS Bukry, 1969

Type species.-Tremalithus ignotus G6rka,
1957 (p. 248, pl. 11, fig. 9). Material apparently
conspecific with that bearing this name was re-
described in two subgenera by Bukry (1969):
Bidiscus cruciatus cruciatus and B. c. multicru-
ciatus. Because I am herein resurrecting the
name Bidiscus for forms lacking the rod, but
Shumenko (1971) determined that Bukry's mate-
rial was conspecific with that of G6rka, the cor-
rect names for the two members of the type
species of Bidiscus are Bidiscus ignotus ignotus
(G6rka) and B. i. multicruciatus Bukry.

Description.-"This small circular coccolith is
constructed of 2 monocycle shields, each com-
posed of a small number of radial elements. The
proximal shield is a little smaller than the other
and both are slightly convex distally. The very
small central area shows varied ornamentation.
Coccospheres are spherical and constructed of
about 16 coccoliths" (Bukry, 1969).

Discussion.-This genus is apparently re-
stricted to Cretaceous and possibly Danian sedi-
ments (Fig. 1) and is common in the Upper
Cretaceous of Europe and North America. It
differs from the Jurassic genus Discorhabdus
(Noël, 1965a) in lacking a rod; however, con-
fusion results from the close resemblance of Cre-
taceous specimens of Bidiscus to those Jurassic
specimens of Discorhabdus that have lost their
central rod.

BIDISCUS IGNOTUS (G6rka)
Tremalithus ignotus G6RKA, 1957, p. 248, pl. 11,

fig. 9.
Biscutum tredenale REINHARDT, 1965, p. 32, pl. 1,

fig. 3.
Biscutum ignotum (G6RKA) REINHARDT and

G6RKA, 1967, p. 245, pl. 31, fig. 9-13.

Discorhabdus ignotus (G6RKA) PERCH-NIELSEN,

1968, p. 81, pl. 28, fig. 6-9.
Bidiscus cruciatus BUKRY, 1969, p. 27, pl. 6, fig.

10-12; pl. 7, fig. 1, 2.
Bidiscus ignotus (G612KA) HOFFMAN, 1970, p.

194, pl. 7, fig. 4, 6; pl. 9, fig. 1.
Discorhabdus cruciatus (BUKRY) SHUMENKO,

1971, p. 104, pl. 19, fig. 5, 6.

Discussion.-Perch-Nielsen (1968) synony-
mized three of G6rka's original four species
(Tremalithus postremus, T. similis, T. pula-
viensis) with Tremalithus ignotus and transferred
that species to Discorhabdus. Less than one year
later, Bukry described similar specimens from
Texas material and named them Bidiscus cruci-
atus. Both names were accepted as synonymous,
although European authors favored Discorhabdus
and American authors favored Bidiscus. In 1971
Shumenko did name Bidiscus cruciatus as junior
subjective synonym of Discorhabdus ignotus;
however, that did not receive universal acceptance
due to remaining inconsistency between the Cre-
taceous and Jurassic forms. This species is similar
to specimens of Discorhabdus that have lost their
central rod. No Cretaceous specimens of D.
ignotus have been observed with a central rod;
therefore, assignment to Discorhabdus seems un-
desirable.

Although Bukry's original type species of the
genus Bidiscus appears invalid as it is a junior
subjective synonym of Tremalithus G6rka (1957),
and the genus therefore has been ignored by
others, its usefulness is readily apparent because
it is both stratigraphically and morphologically
distinct from the older genus Discorhabdus.

Norbert Hoffman (1970) first assigned Tre-
malithus ignotus to Bidiscus but interpreted
Biscutum testudinarium Black in Black and
Barnes (1959) as its junior synonym. Because



Krancer—Revision of Mesozoic Nannofossil Genera
	

3

sufficient differences exist between Biscutum
testudinarium and Tremalithus ignotus, the in-
terpretation of Hoffman is not accepted here.

BIDISCUS IGNOTUS IGNOTUS (G6rka)
Bidiscus cruciatus cruciatus Bukry, 1969, p. 27,

pl. 6, fig. 10, 11.

Discussion.—The differing central structures
of the two subspecies of Bidiscus ignotus are dis-
tinctive (B. i. ignotus having a single crosslike
element arrangement, B. i. multicruciatus having

several) and the subspecies should be retained.
Occurrence.—Lower Turonian of northeastern

France (Reinhardt, 1966); Santonian to Cam-
panian of Texas (Bukry, 1969); Maastrichtian of
Germany and Denmark (Perch-Nielsen, 1968).

BIDISCUS IGNOTUS MULTICRUCIATUS
Bukry

Bidiscus cruciatus multicruciatus Bukry, 1969, p.
27, pl. 6, fig. 12; pl. 7, fig. 1, 2.

Discussion.—The differing central area crystal

Cretaceous
Stages

eel%
60%.•

ipt.
a 0 re%
VAImi.

VA'ow.eio
414leAri.•4fig•

Kr \vb.. =-1;a V,/*4....-

le,
I 1	 %s., f --...
4-41%,......

OW6ite.m.
i'I rii4

1140
lel""""1:--e!.....

Maastrichtian

I
1 ( a )

I
2(b)

—

I
2(2)

3
—

I
2(2)

I
3

— —

....

Campanian

Santonian

Coniacian

Turonian II (b)

Cenomanian

Albian
—

Aptian

Barremian

2-(c)

Hauterivian

Valanginian

Berriasian

FIG. I. Published ranges for species of Bidiscus Bukry.-1. France: (a) Nod, 1970; (b) Reinhardt, 1966.-2.
Germany, Scandinavia, Switzerland: (a) Perch-Nielsen, 1969; (h) Hoffman, 1970; (c) Thicrstein, 1973.-3. Texas,

midcontinent USA: Bukry, 1969.--4. USSR: Shumenko, 1969.



4
	

The University of Kansas Paleontological Contributions-Paper 97

arrangements found on Bidiscus ignotus should
be subdivided as originally described by Bukry
(1969). See discussion under Bidiscus ignotus
ignotus (G6rka).

Occurrence.-Santonian to Campanian of
Texas (Bukry, 1969); Maastrichtian of Denmark
(Perch-Nielsen, 1968).

BIDISCUS BELLIS (Noël)
Discorhabdus bellis NOiL , 1970, p. 89, pl. 32, fig.

8, 11, 13.

Occurrence.-Upper Campanian of France.

BIDISCUS CUNEATUS Hoffman
Bidiscus cuneatus HOFFMAN, 1970, p. 195, pl. 9,

fig. 3, 4.

Occurrence.-Maastrichtian of northern Ger-
many.

BIDISCUS MONOCAVUS Bukry
Bidiscus monocavus BUKRY, 1969, p. 27, pl. 7,

fig. 3, 4.

Occurrence.-Santonian of Nebraska.

BIDISCUS ROTATORIUS Bukry
Bidiscus rotatorius BUKRY, 1969, p. 27, pl. 7, fig.

5-9.
Discorhabdus rotatorius (BuKRY) Thierstein,

1973, p. 42, pl. 5, fig. 13-16.

Occurrence.-Albian to Campanian of Ne-
braska (Bukry, 1969); lower Berriasian to Cam-
panian of the northwest Atlantic, southeastern
France, and Switzerland (Thierstein, 1973).

BIDISCUS SPATIOSUS (Shumenko)
Discorhabdus spatiosus SHUMENKO, 1969, p. 155,

pl. 2, fig. 5.

Discussion.-Originally assigned to Disco-
rhabdus, this form belongs to Bidiscus. Although
closely resembling Biscutum blackii Gartner
(1968), it differs by having a circular rather than
elliptical outline.

Occurrence.-Santonian to Campanian on the
Russian platform.

Genus BISCUTUM Black in Black and Barnes,
1959

Type species.-Discolithus constans G6RKA,

1957.
Description.--Coccolith composed of two

closely appressed elliptical discs formed by a small
number of radially arranged elements. The prox-
imal disc is smaller than the distal, the central
area having small openings or a granular arrange-
ment of rhombic crystals.

Discussion.-Black (in Black & Barnes, 1959)
described this genus rather broadly as "imper-
forate coccoliths consisting of more than one layer
of plates, the plates of one layer being closely
moulded onto those of the adjacent layer or lay-
ers." His descriptions of Biscututn testudinarium
and B. castrorum add the information that mem-
bers of the genus show the elliptical shield outline
of individual coccoliths. This outline clearly
separates the genus from both Bidiscus and
Discorhabdus. The genus occurs widely in Cre-
taceous rocks with one species ranging into the
Upper Jurassic (Fig. 2).

BISCUTUM CONSTANS (G6rka)
Discolithus constans G6RKA, 1957, p. 279, pl. 4,

fig. 7.
Tremalithus melaniae G6IIKA, 1957, p. 245, 270,

pl. 4, fig. 12.
Discoaster fondus G6RKA, 1957, p. 283, pl. 5, fig.

11.
Biscutum testudinarium BLACK in BLACK &

BARNES, 1959, p. 325, pl. 10, fig. 1; REINHARDT,

1966, p. 30, pl. 19, fig. 1.
Cribrosphaera tectiforma REINHARDT, 1964, p.

758, pl. 2, fig. 4.
Biscutum constans (G6RKA) BLACK, 1967, p. 139.
Coccolithus oregus STOVER, 1966, p. 139, pl. 1,

fig. 8, 9; pl. 8, fig. 4.
Biscutum melaniae (G6RKA) REINHARDT, 1970a,

p. 936, pl. 1, fig. 5.

Discussion.-Noël (1970) discussed the his-
tory of this form in detail and included Biscutum
castrorum as a junior synonym of this species, as
noted in discussion of B. castrorum.

Occurrence.-Valanginian to Barremian of
the northwestern Atlantic (Wilcoxon, 1972); Al-
bian to Campanian of Europe and Texas (Bukry,
1969); also known from the Indian Ocean.

BISCUTUM ASYMMETRICUM Perch-Nielsen
Biscutum asymmetricum PERCH-NIELSEN, 1968,

p. 80, pl. 23, fig. 2, 3, 13-15.



Krancer-Revision of Mesozoic Nanno fossil Genera
	

5

Occurrence.-Maastrichtian	 of	 Denmark
(Perch-Nielsen, 1968); Santonian and Maastrich-
tian (Forchheimer, 1974), location not given.

BISCUTUM BLACK!! Gartner

Biscutum blackii GARTNER, 1968, p. 18, pl. 1, fig.
7; pl. 6, fig. 2; pl. 8, fig. 8-10; pl. 11, fig. 8;
pl. 15, fig. 2; pl. 16, fig. 8.

Discussion.-This species differs from Bis-
cutum constans (G6rka) Black (1967) in that
central calcite elements are arranged in a rosette
pattern; commonly, however, this central rosette
is obscured by secondary overgrowth. Thus,
larger size and the more imbricate and less sym-
metric nature of the proximal shield elements of
B. blackii can be used to distinguish the species.

Occurrence.-Maastrichtian of Texas (Gart-
ner, 1968); Albian to Maastrichtian Forchheimer,
1974), location not given.

BISCUTUM? BOLETUM Wind and Wise

Biscutum? boletum WIND AND WISE, 1976, p. 297,
fig. 1; pl. 23, fig. 6, 7.

Discussion.-Assignment of this species to
Biscutum is questionable because it differs sig-
nificantly from the norm of that genus. The two
shields are not closely appressed; instead, the
proximal shield is incorporated in a rodlike pro-
jection from the central area of the distal shield.
Furthermore, the proximal shield is not com-
posed of imbricate elements but has elements
vertically aligned in relation to the distal shield.

Occurrence.-Maastrichtian on the Falkland
Plateau, southwestern Atlantic Ocean.

BISCUTUM CASTRORUM Black

Biscutum castrorum BLACK in BLACK and BARNES,
1959, p. 326, pl. 10, fig. 2.

Biscutum constans (G6RKA) Nok., 1970, p. 91.

Discussion-This form differs from Biscutum
asymmetricum Perch-Nielsen (1968) by being
less elongate and composed of fewer elements.
Noël (1970, p. 91) regarded B. castrorum as a
synonym of B. constans (G6rka) Black (1967);
however, B. castrorum has six to eight more
shield elements, which are both smaller and more
imbricate than those of B. constans. These differ-
ences warrant their separation.

Occurrence.-Coniacian to Maastrichtian of

England (Black & Barnes, 1959).

BISCUTUM CORONUM Wind and Wise

Biscutum coronum WIND and W IS E, 1976, p. 297,
pl. 24, fig. 10-12.

Discussion.-On the basis of the original de-
scription, questions remain as to the details of the
fine structure of the central area and general con-
figuration of the proximal shield.

Occurrence.-Maastrichtian on the Falkland
Plateau, southwestern Atlantic.

BISCUTUM? DIMORPHOSUM Perch-Nielsen

Biscutum? dimorphosum PERCH-NIELSEN, 1969,
p. 318, pl. 32, fig. 1-3a, 4, text-fig. 32.

Discussion.-This species is distinguished by
the distal shield elements, which are rhombic.
The form is questionably assigned to the genus
because construction of the proximal shield is un-
known.

Occurrence.-Cruciplacolithus tenuis Zone,
upper Campanian to lower Maastrichtian of Ger-
many (Perch-Nielsen, 1969); also known from
Scandinavia and North Africa.

BISCUTUM DISSIMILIS Wind and Wise

Biscutum dissimilis WIND and WISE, 1976, p. 298,
pl. 23, fig. 1-5; pl. 24, fig. 3-6.

Discussion.-This species is variable both in
element design and shield curvatures but gener-
ally satisfies criteria for the genus. It is distin-
guished by the massive distal shield elements at
either end of the longitudinal axis and the rela-
tively thin proximal shield elements.

Occurrence.-Upper Albian to Maastrichtian
on the Falkland Plateau, southwestern Atlantic.

BISCUTUM KENNEDY! Bukry
Biscutum asymmetricum BUKRY, 1969, p. 27, pl.

7, fig. 10, 11.
Biscutum kennedyi BUKRY, 1970, p. 167, nomen

substitutum.

Occurrence.-Santonian of Texas (Bukry,
1969).

BISCUTUM MAGNUM Wind and Wise
Biscutum magnum WIND and WISE, 1976, p. 298,

pl. 20, fig. 4-6; pl. 21, fig. 2; pl. 24, fig. 1, 2;



6
	

The University of Kansas Paleontological Contributions—Paper 97

pl. 30, fig. 1; pl. 50, fig. 1.

Discussion.—The dovetail extension of the

distal elements and triangular to subrounded ex-

tensions of the proximal elements lining the cen-

tral cavity are distinguishable in both light and

electron microscopy.
Occurrence.—Maastrichtian on the Falkland

Plateau, southwestern Atlantic.

BISCUTUM MINIMUM (Reinhardt & Gnrka)

Watznaueria? 172 inima REINHARDT and G6RKA,

Mesozoic
Stages

	•

*V%4.,:mtt,,..Is	 •

#111•4,..

NM1.-.ty,41\Ay

#

,vg,-.+:0 le.444
0 V61,....-7,*-1
4M s

_

ow
Mt..p. ;a
.46#

04kw:-:
wit%

gius,
&INA.10..-v*to

'Soa.,
11.1

L)

Maastrichtian
— I

2(a)
I
3(b)

I
6

....

—
6
I I

2(a)Campanian

Santonian

Coniacian

Turonian

Cenomanian

Albian _
7 3

—
a)Aptian

Barremian

I
5(b)

Hauterivian 

Vaanginianl

Berriasian

. .„.1
1.1
o,--,

Portlandian

Kimmeridgian

Oxfordian

Pic. 2. Published ranges for species of Biscutum Black.-1. France, England: Black in Black and Barnes, 1959.
	 2. Germany, Scandinavia, Switzerland: (a) Perch-Nielsen, 1969; (b) Reinhardt, 197011.--3. Texas, midconti-

nent USA: (a) Bukry, 1969; (b) Gartner, 1968.	 4. USSR: Shumenko, 1969. 	 5. Northwest Atlantic Ocean:



fol
vielo

ifINV/40
‘1:11 tr,

2(b)

3(a)

3 a)

3 a)

2 a)

5(a)

Krancer—Revision of Mesozoic Nannofossil Genera	 7

1967, p. 248, pl. 31, fig. 24; pl. 33, fig. 6.

Watznaueria virginica BUKRY, 1969, p. 34, pl. 13,
fig. 4-6.

Biscutum minimum (REINHARDT & G6RKA) REIN-

HARDT, 19706, p. 20, fig. 35.

Biscuturn virginica (BUKRY) WIND and WISE,
1976, p. 298.

Occurrence.—Maastrichtian 	 of	 Germany
(Reinhardt, 1970b); Campanian of Texas (Bukry,
1969).

Fm. 2. (Continued from preceding page).
(a) Worsley, 1971; (b) Wilcoxon, 1972.-6. Southwest Atlantic Ocean: Wind and Wise, 1976.-7. Forch-

heimer, 1974.



8	 The University of Kansas Paleontological Contributions-Paper 97

BISCUTUM MULTIFORME Bukry
Biscutum multiforme BUKRY, 1969, p. 28, pl. 8,

fig. 4-6.

Occurrence.-Coniacian to Maastrichtian of
France.

BISCUTUM NOTACULUM Wind and Wise

Biscutum notaculum WIND and WISE, 1976, p.
298, pl. 26, fig. 4; pl. 30, fig. 16.

Discussion.-The scanning electron micro-
scope (SEM) illustration of the paratype of B.
notaculum Wind and Wise (1976, pl. 26, fig. 4)
shows a specimen that apparently underwent con-
siderable dissolution, which may have affected
preservation of the central area. Additional SEM
analysis of this species is needed to determine
fully the construction of this central area.

Occurrence.-Maastrichtian on the Falkland
Plateau, southwest Atlantic.

BISCUTUM PERFORATUM (Shumenko)
Discorhabdus perforatus SHUMENKO, 1969, p. 156,

pl. 8, fig. 4-6.

Discussion.-This species, composed of two
elongate shields lacking a central rod, is included
in Biscutum rather than Discorhabdus. If the
distinguishing indentations along the sutures of
the proximal shield result from dissolution along
proximal elements, this form may be simply a
variant of Biscutum castrorum, which it closely
resembles.

Occurrence.-Santonian to Maastrichtian on
the Russian platform (Shumenko, 1969); Coni-
acian to Maastrichtian (Forchheimer, 1974), lo-
cation not given.

BISCUTUM SULCATA Worsley
Biscutum sulcata WORSLEY, 1971, p. 1306, pl. 1,

fig. 4-6.

Occurrence.-Kimmeridgian to Hauterivian
in the northwestern Atlantic.

BISCUTUM? SUPRACRETACEUM
(Reinhardt)

Coccolithites supracretaceous REINHARDT, 1965, p.
40, pl. 2, fig. 7, 8.

Biscutum? supracretaceum ( REINHARDT) PERCH-

NIELSEN, 1968, p. 80, pl. 23, fig. 9-12.

Discussion.-This form has two closely ap-
pressed elliptical shields, with a moderate number
of imbricate elements that seem to justify assign-
ment to Biscutum. The degree of imbrication and
general shape of the elements, however, suggest
uncertainty in this assignment. The polarized
extinction figure resembles that of Watznaueria,
to which this form may be assigned after more
extensive analysis.

Occurrence.-Albian to Turonian of Germany
(Perch-Nielsen, 1968); also noted in equatorial
Pacific Deep Sea Drilling Project Leg 17 samples.

Species Erroneously Assigned to Biscutum
Manvitella pemmatoidea (Deflandre, ex Mani-

vit) Thierstein, 1971.-Biscutum patella Risatti
(1973, p. 26, pl. 3, fig. 11, 12) is a junior sub-
jective synonym of Manivitella pemmatoidea
(Deflandre, ex Manivit) Thierstein (1971, p. 480,
pl. 5, fig. 1-3).

Genus DISCORHABDUS Noël 1965
Type species.-Rhabdolithus patulus DE-

FLANDRE in DEFLANDRE and PERT, 1954, p. 48,
fig. 97.

Description (translated from Noël, 1965b).-
Circular base, composed of two closely appressed
simple discs, perforated in the center to allow the
passage of a rod, which may vary in development
and structure. The upper disc (distal) consists of
a single series of calcite elements, radially ar-
ranged, joined throughout their length to form a
disc with a nearly continuous outline, without
festoons. The lower disc (proximal) is generally
smaller than the upper disc, or more or less equal
to the latter, is constructed of the same number
of calcite elements, and the plates are often thin-
ner, equally joined and disposed radially. This
lower disc is slightly convex, forming a complete
base, pierced only in its center at the foundation
of the rod. The axial rod, having a variable
diameter, length, and morphology, is constructed
of nearly square or elongate rhombohedral calcite
crystals, arranged around a central canal. The
edge of the rod is closely appressed to the interior
edge of the perforation in the upper and lower
disc.

Discussion.-This genus having a central rod
appears to be restricted to Jurassic sediments (Fig.
3. Noël (1965b) noted that many specimens of
Discorhabdus had lost their central rods, appar-
ently through mechanical alteration. Therefore,



Krancer—Revision of Mesozoic Nanno fossil Genera
	

9

Jurassic
Stages I

1.4'...4Nt voribvi., of.0.1: .400,,,,

I

4,--401111h,--% --...fflp 40411..,,,

Portlandian

1 1 1
_

1	 ...
—

1 —	 1
Kim meridgian

Oxfordian

Callovian —
2(b)

2
I

a)

Bathonian

Bajocian

Aalenian

2—a)Toarcian

Fin. 3. Published ranges for species of Discorhabdus Noël. 	 I. North Africa: Noël, 1965b.-2. England, France:
(a) Barnard and Hay, 1974; (b) Medd, 1970.-3. Northwest Atlantic Ocean: Wilcoxon, 1972.

these specimens closely resemble specimens of
Bidiscus and Biscutum. Specimens retaining a
central rod have not been noted in the Creta-
ceous; this age disparity between Discorhabdus
and Bidiscus justi fies the separation of the genera.

DISCORHABDUS PATULUS (Deflandre)
Noël

Rhabdolithus patulus DEFLANDRE in DEFLANDRE

and FERT, 1954, p. 97, pl. 15, fig. 40-45.
Discorhabdus patulus (DEFLANDRE) NOEL, 19656,

p. 141, pl. 21, fig. 6-8, 10, 11; pl. 22, fig. 1, 2,
7, 9, 10.

Occurrence.—Oxfordian of France and North
Africa (Noël, 196513); Oxfordian to Kim-

meridgian of the northwestern Atlantic (Wil-
coxon, 1972); Callovian to Kimmeridgian of
England (Medd, 1970).

DISCORHABDUS COROLLATUS Noël
Discorhabdus corollatus NOiL , 1965b, p. 147, pl.

22, fig. 6.

Occurrence.—Oxfordian of North Africa.

DISCORHABDUS EXILITUS Noël
Discorhabdus exilitus NOEL, 19656, p. 147, pl. 23,

fig. 1.

Occurrence.—Oxfordian of North Africa.



1 0
	

The University of Kansas Paleontological Contributions-Paper 97

DISCORHABDUS GIBBOSUS Noël
Discorhabdus gibbosus Nat., 19656, p. 146, pl.

22, fig. 3.

Occurrence.-Oxfordian of North Africa.

DISCORHABDUS JUNG! Noël
Discorhabdus jungi NOEL, 19656, p. 144, pl. 22,

fig. 5.

Occurrence.-Oxfordian of North Africa
(Noël, 1965b); upper Callovian to lower Ox-
fordian of England (Barnard & Hay, 1974).

DISCORHABDUS TUBUS Noël
Discorhabdus tubus Nok., 1965b, p. 145, pl. 21,

fig. 4, 15.

Occurrence.-Oxfordian of North Africa
(Noël, 1965b); uppermost Toarician to middle

Oxfordian of England (Barnard & Hay, 1974).

Species Erroneously Assigned to Discorhabdus
Hayesites radiatus (Worsley) Thierstein,

1976.-Discorhabdus biradiatus (Worsley) Thier-
stein in Roth, 1973, is a junior subjective syn-
onym of Hayesites radiatus (Worsley); see Thier-
stein, 1976.

Podorhabdus biperforatus (Rood, Hay, &
Barnard, 1973, p. 381, pl. 3, fig. 7).-Discorhab-
dus biperforatus Rood, Hay, and Barnard shows
characters (elliptical shields and the two promi-
nent perforations in the arch supports for the
rod) that indicate the form belongs in the genus
Podorhabdus. I hereby propose the following new
combination: Podorhabdus biperforatus (Rood,
Hay, & Barnard). The species occurs in the
Bathonian of France (Rood, Hay, & Barnard,
1973).

REFERENCES

Barnard, Tom, & Hay, W. W., 1974, On Jurassic
coccoliths; A tentative zonation of the Jurassic of
southern England and North France: Eclogae Geol.
HeIv., v. 67, no. 3, p. 563-585, 2 fig., 6 pl.

Black, Maurice, 1967, New names for some coccolith taxa:
Proc. Geol. Soc. London, no. 1640, p. 139-145, 4 fig.

 , & Barnes, Barbara, 1959, The structure of cocco-
liths from the English Chalk: Geol. Mag., v. 96, p.
322-327, pl. 8-12.

Bukry, David, 1969, Upper Cretaceous coccoliths from
Texas and Europe: Univ. Kansas Paleontol. Contrib.,
Artic. 51 (Protista 2), 79 p., 40 pl.

 , 1970, Biscutum kennedyi nom. nov. pro Biscutum
assymmetricum Bukry, 1969, non Perch-Nielsen, 1968
Plantae Coccolithophyceae): J. Paleontol., v. 44, no.
1, p. 167.

Deflandre, Georges, & Pert, Charles, 1954. Observations
sur les coccolithophoridés actuels et fossiles en micro-
scopic ordinaire et électronique: Ann. Paleontol., v.
40, p. 115-176, 15 pl.

Forchheimer, Sylvia, 1974, The stratigraphie distribution
of Cretaceous coccoliths: Sver. Geol. Unders., ser. C,
no. 696, v. 68, no. 3, 32 p.

Gartner, Stefan, Jr., 1968, Coccoliths and related calcareous
nannofossils from Upper Cretaceous deposits of Texas
and Arkansas: Univ. Kansas Paleontol. Contrib., Artic.
48 (Protista 1), 56 p., 5 fig., 28 pl.

G6rka, Hanna, 1957, Coccolithophoridae z g6rnego
mastrychtu Polski grodkowej: Acta Palaeontol. Pol.,
v. 2, p. 235-284, 5 pl. [Coccoliths from upper
Maastrichtian of Poland.]

Hoffman, N., 1970, Taxonomische Untersuchungen an
Coccolithineen aus der Kreide Norddeutschlands

anhang, elektronenmikroskopischer aufnahmen: Her-
cynia, v. 7, no. 1-3, p. 163-198, 10 pl.

Medd, A. W., 1970, Some middle and upper Jurassic
Coccolithophoridae from England and France: Proc.
2nd Int. Conf. Planktonic Microfossils, Rome 1970, v.
2, p. 821-845, 51)1.

Noël, Denise, 1965a, Note preliminaire sur des cocco-
lithes jurassiques: Cah. Micropaléontol., ser. 1, no. 1,
12 p., 60 fig.

 , 1965b, Sur les coccolithes du jurassique européen
et d'Afrique du nord; essai de classification des cocco-
lithes fossiles: Ed. Cent. Natl. Rech. Sci., 209 p., 29
pl.

, 1970, Coccolithes crétices; la craie campanienne
du basin de Paris: Ed. Cent. Natl. Rech. Sci., 129 p.,
48 pl.

Perch-Nielsen, Katharina, 1968, Der Feinbau und die
Klassifikation der Coccolithen aus dem Maastrichtien
von Danemark: K. Dan. Vidensk. Selsk., Biol. Skr,
v. 16, 96 p., 32 pl.

 , 1969, Elektronenmikroskopische Untersuchungern
der Coccolithophoriden der Dan-Scholle von Kath-
arinenhof (Fehmarn): Neues Jahrb. Geol. Pal5ontol.,
Abh., v. 132, p. 317-332, 5 fig., pl. 32-35.

Reinhardt, Peter, 1964, Einige Kalkflagellaten-Gattungen
(Coccolithophoriden, Coccolithineen) aus dem Meso-
zoikum Deutschlands: Monatsber. Dtsch. Akad. Wiss.,
Berlin, v. 6, no. 10, p. 749-759, 8 fig., 2 pl.

 , 1965, Neue Familien fiir fossile Kalkflagellaten
(Coccol ithophoriden, Coccolithineen) : Monatsber.
Dtsch. Akad. Vs'iss., Berlin, v. 7, no. 1, p. 30-40, 6
fig., 3 pl.
	 , 1966, Zur Taxionomie und Biostratigraphie des



Krancer-Revision of Mesozoic Nannofossil Genera
	

1 1

fossilen Nannoplanktons aus dem Maim, der Kreide
und dem Alttertiiir Mitteleuropas: Freiberger
Forschungsh., C 196, Leipzig, p. 5-61, 23 pl.

 , 1970a, Neue Coccolithen-Arten aus der Kreide:
Monatsber. Dtsch. Akad. Wiss., Berlin, V . II, no. 11,
p. 932-938, pl. I.

 , 1970b, Synopsis der Gattungen und Arten der
mesozoischen Coccolithen und anderer kalkiger Nan-
nofossilien, Teil I: Frieberger Forschungsh., C 260,
Leipzig, p. 5-32, 55 fig., 1 pl.

 , & G6rka, H., 1967, Revision of some upper
Cretaceous coccoliths from Poland and Germany:
Neues Jahrb. Geol. Paldontol., Abh, v. 129, no. 3, p.
240-256, pl. 31-33.

Risatti, J. B., 1973, Nannoplankton biostratigraphy of the
upper Bluffport Marl-lower Prairie Bluff Chalk in-
terval (Upper Cretaceous) in Mississippi: in Smith,
L. A., & Hardenbol, Jan (eds.), Soc. Econ. Paleontol.
Mineral., Gulf Coast Sect., Proc. Symp. Calcareous
Nannofossils, p. 8-57, 4 fig., 10 pl.

Rood, A. P., Hay, W. W., & Barnard, Tom, 1973,
Electron microscope studies of Lower and Middle Juras-
sic coccoliths: Eclogae Geol. Helv., v. 66, no. 2, p.
365-382, 3 pl.

Roth, P. H., 1973, Calcareous nannofossils-Leg 17, Deep
Sea Drilling Project: in E. L. Winterer, J. L. Ewing
et al., Initial Reports of the Deep Sea Drilling Project
(U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.),
v. 17, p. 695-795, 2 fig., 27 pl.

Shumenko, S. I., 1969, Electron microscopy of Late Cre-
taceous coccoliths of the Russian platform: Paleontol.
J., v. 3, no. 2, p. 149-159, 2 pl.

 , 1971, Litologiya i porodoobrazuyushchie or-
ganizmy (Kokkolithoforidy) verkhnemelovykh otlo-
zheniy Vostoka Ukrainy i oblasti Kurskoy Magnitnoy

Anomalii Khar'kov (Kharikovskogo Univ., Khar'kov,
163 p., 23 pls., 19 figs. [Lithology and rock-forming
organisms (Coccolithophores) of Upper Cretaceous
deposits of eastern Ukraine and areas in the Kursk
magnetic anomaly region.]

Stover, L. E., 1966, Cretaceous coccoliths and associated
nannofossils from France and the Netherlands; Micro-
paleontology, v. 12, p. 133-167, 3 fig., 9 pl.

Thicrstein, H. R., 1971, Tentative lower Cretaceous nan-
noplankton zonation: Eclogae Geol. Helv., v. 64, no.
3, p. 459-188, 8 pl.

  1973, Lower Cretaceous calcareous nannoplankton
hiostratigraphy: Abh. Geol. Bundesanst., Vienna, v.
29, 52 p., 6 pl.

, 1976, Mesozoic calcareous nannoplankton bio-
stratigraphy of marine sediments: Mar. Micropaleont.,
v. 1, p. 325-362, 8 fig., 5 pl.

Wilcoxon, J. A., 1972, Upper Jurassic-Lower Cretaceous
calcareous nannoplankton from the western North
Atlantic Basin: in C. D. Hollister, J. I. Ewing et al.,
Initial Reports of the Deep Sea Drilling Project (U.S.
Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.), v.
11, p. 427-458, 1 fig., 2 pl.

Wind, F. H., & Wise, S. W., 1976, Mesozoic and Ceno-
zoic calcareous nannofossils recovered by DSDP Leg
36 drilling on the Falkland Plateau, Southwest At-
lantic Sector of the Southern Ocean: in Barker, P. F.,
Dalzicl, I. W. D. et al., Initial Reports of the Deep Sea
Drilling Project (U.S. Government Printing Office,
Washington, D.C.), v. 36, p. 269-492, 89 pl.

Worsley, T. R., 1971, Calcareous nannofossil zonation of
Upper Jurassic and Lower Cretaceous sediments from
the western Atlantic: Proc. 2nd Int. Conf. Planktonic
Microfossils, Rome 1970, v. 2, p. 1301-1321, 2 pl.

INDEX TO NAMES OF TAXA

(Names with questioned taxonomy enclosed in square brackets.)

asyrnmetricum, Biscutum, 4

(asymmetricum], Biscutum Bury, 1969, 5

he/lit, Bidiscus, 4
brills, [Discorhabrats), 4
Bidiscus brunt, 4
Bidiscus Icruciatus) cruciatus, 3
Bidiscus [cruciatus] multicruciatus, 3
Bidiscut cuneatus, 4
[Bidisrus ignotus], 2
Bidiscus ignotus ignotus, 3
Bidiscus ignottes multicruciaius, 3
Bidiscus monocavus, 4
Bidiscus rotatorius, 4
Bidiscus spatiosus, 4
biperforatus, [Discorhabdus], 10
biperforatus, Podorhabdus, 10
[biradiatus, Discorhabdus], 10
Biscuturn asymmetricum, 4
Biscuttem lasyrnmetricum] Bukry, 1969, 5
Biscuturn blackii, 5
Biscutum? boletum, 5
Disco/urn castrorum, 5
Biscutum constant, 4
Biscuttem coronum, 5
Biscutum? dimorphosum, 5
Biscutum dissimilis, 5

1B/stratum] ignotum, 2
Biscutum liennedyi, 5
Biscuttem magnum, 5
[Biscuteem melaniae], 4
Biscuttern minimum, 6
Biscuttem multiforme, 8
Biscuttem notaculum, 8
[Rise-ilium patella], 8
Biscutum perforatum, 8
Biscuium sulcata, 8
Biscutum? supracretaccum, 8
[Biscuttem testudinarium], 4

[Biscutum tredenale], 2
(Biscutum virginica], 7
blackii, Disco/urn, 5
boletum, Biscutum?, 5

castrortem, Biscutum, 5
[Coccolithites] supracretaccous, 8
(Coccolithus oregus], 4
constans, Biscutum, 4
constans, Discolithus, 4
corolla/us, Discorhabdus, 9
coronum, Biscutum, 5
(Cribrosphaera iectiforma] , 4
crucialus, Bidiscus Icruciatus], 3
[cruciatus, Ditcorhabelus], 2

Icruciatus] multicruciatus, Bidiscus, 3
eraneattes, Bidiscus, 4

dimorphosum, Biscutum?, 5
[Discoaster floridus], 4
[Discolithus constant], 4
[Discorhabdus] belli,, 4
(Discorhabdus biradiaites], 10
[Discorhabdus] biperforatus,10
Discorhabdus corollatus, 9
[Discorhabdus cruciatus], 2
Discorhabdus exilitus, 9
Discorhabdus gibbosus, 10
[Discorhabdus] ignotus, 2
Discorhabdus jungi, 10
Discorhabdus patulus, 9
[Discorhabdus] per foratus, 8
[Discorhabdus] rosa/onus. 4
[Discorhabdus] spatiosus, 4
Discorhabdus tubus, 10

dissimilis, Biscutum, 5

exilitus, Discorhabdus, 9

[floridus, Discoaster], 4

gibbosus, Discorhabdus, 10



12
	

The University of Kansas Paleontological Contributions—Paper 97

Hayesites radiatus, 10

ignotum, [Biscutum], 2
[ignotus, Bidiscus], 2
ignotus, [Discorhabdus], 2
ignotus ignotus, Bidiscus, 3
ignotus multicruciatus, Bidiscus, 3
ignotus, [Tremalithus], 2

fungi, Discorhabdus, 10

kennedyi, Biscutum, 5

magnum, Biscutum, 5
Manivitella pemmatoidea, 8
[melaniae, Biscutum], 4
[melaniae, Tremalithus], 4
minima, [Watznaueria?], 6
minimum, Biscutum, 6

monocavus, Bidiscus, 4
multicruciatus, Bidiscus [cruciatus], 3
multicruciatus, Bidiscus ignot us, 3
multiforme, Biscutum, 8

notaculum, Biscutum, 8

[oregus, Cocci,lithus], 4

[patella, Biscutum], 8
patulus, Discorhabdus, 9
patulus, [Rhabdolithus], 9
pemmatoidea, Manivitella, 8
perforatum, Biscutum, 8
perforatus, [Discorhabdus], 8
Podorhabdus biperforatus, 10

radiatus, Hayesites, 10
[Rhabdolithus] patulus, 9
rotatorius, Bidiscus, 4

rotatorius, [Discorhabdus], 4

spatiosus, Bidiscus, 4
spatiosus, [Discorhabdus], 4
sulcata, Biscutum, 8
supracretaceous, [Coccolithites], 8
supracretaceum, Biscutum?, 8

[tectiforma, Cribrosphaera], 4
[testudinarium, fliscutum], 4
[tredenale, Biscuturnl, 2
[Tremalithus], ignotus, 2
[Tremalithus melaniad, 4
tubus, Discorhabdus, 10

[virginica, Biscutum], 7
[virginica, Watznaueria], 7

[Watznaueriai] minima, 6
[Watznaueria virginica], 7


